

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CITIGROUP
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 07 Civ. 9901 (SHS)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

KIRBY McINERNEY, LLP
Ira M. Press
Peter S. Linden
Andrew McNeela
Beverly Tse Mirza
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 371-6600
Facsimile: (212) 751-2540

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Additional Plaintiffs' counsel on signature
page*

Dated: December 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund 3

 B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Fee to Plaintiffs’ Counsel..... 4

 C. The Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 5

 D. The Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method 9

 E. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees 10

 1. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel, Including a “Lodestar Crosscheck,” Support the Requested Fee..... 10

 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Weigh in Favor of Approval 11

 3. The Risks of the Litigation Warrant Approval 12

 4. The Quality of the Representation Favors Approval of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees 17

 5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Is Reasonable..... 19

 6. Public Policy Considerations 21

 7. The Class’s Reaction to the Fee Request..... 23

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 03 MDL 1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) 6, 7, 9, 21

In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 03 MDL 1529, 2008 WL 4128702 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008) 8

Anixter v. Home-State Prod. Co.,
 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
 No. 11 Civ. 813, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) 19, 21, 24

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass 'n v. County of Albany,
 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 717, 2005 WL 3050284 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005) 21

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 7, 9

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 14

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 22

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) 3

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11, 22

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 5-6, 7, 9, 21

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994) 14

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 9790, 2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009),
aff'd, 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) 18

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
788 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 13

In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.,
No. 98 Civ. 4318, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001)..... 12

In re Dynegy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 1571, slip op. at 1 (S.D. Tex. July 7, 2005)..... 7

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 11, 13

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) 11

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 5, 24

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re HealthSouth Corp. Stockholder Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1500, slip op. at 2 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 12, 2008) 7, 9, 21

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 4, 17

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 11

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9, 19

Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc.,
721 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 7-8

In re Lehman Brothers Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-md-2017-LAK-GWG, slip op. at 2 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012) 20

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 7, 9, 21

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 3, 6, 18, 22, 23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) 8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 9633, 2009 WL 2407551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2009)..... 7

In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... 6

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 6, 19

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 6

Ohio Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Freddie Mac,
No. 03 Civ. 4261, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98380 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006)..... 9

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 1222, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003) 9

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 98 Civ. 835, 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)..... 4

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 5

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-cv-1451, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71267 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006), 625 F. Supp. 2d
 1143 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 7

In re Raytheon Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 99 Civ. 12142, slip op. at 9 (D. Mass. Dec. 6, 2004)..... 7

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.,
 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 24

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 14

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 No. 03-MD-1539, slip op. at 1 (D. Md. Nov. 2, 2006)..... 7

SEC v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 10 Civ. 1277-ESH (D.D.C.)..... 15

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8, 21, 22

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 22

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 No. 02-MD-1335, slip op. at 40 (D.N.H. Dec. 19, 2007)..... 7

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 6

In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 7

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) *aff’d sub nom.*
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 24

In re Wachovia Preferred Sec. and Bond/Notes Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 6351, 2012 WL 2589230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 24

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4, 21

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 1

Secondary Authorities

7B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure: §1803 (2d ed. 1986)..... 3

Third Circuit Task Force on Selection of Class Counsel Report
74 Temp. L. Rev. 689 (Winter 2001)..... 13
